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Our File No. 154831 FlLED
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Eric M. Berman, Esquire, I.D. 83698

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, 1.D. 57507 APR‘]SZOOZ
198 Allendale Road, Suite 308

King of Prussia, PA 19408

(610) 265-7720 William A. Shaw

courP IRORFRNN pLEAS

————————————————————————————————————————— X  COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
DISCOVER BANK

c/o0 ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C. : TRIAL DIVISION
198 Allendale Road, Suite 306 :
King of Prussia, PA 19406 : CIVIL ACTION
VS, ; Term

MICHELLE L PATTERSON

;Moo 09-583-C>

NOTICE )

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, vou must take action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the
case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed in this
complaint or for any other claim or relief required by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW OR FIND OUT WHERE YQU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted gquiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plaza al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona
0o con un abagado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas
o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado
que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar
la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. A demas la
la corte puede decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted
compla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder
dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO INMEDIATEMENTE. SI NO TIENE ABOGA
0 50 NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO. VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA

ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD BAR ASSOCIATION

Address: CLEARFIELD COUNTY CQURTHOUSE, CLEARFIELD, PA 18830 Tel.: 800-692-73
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Our File No. 154831
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.
BY: Eric M. Berman, Esquire, I.D. B3G698
BY: Ron 2. Opher, Esquire, I.D. 575056
193 ALLENDALE ROQAD, SUITE 306
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19408
(B1l0) 265-7720
————————————————————————————————————————— X COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
DISCOVER BANK
c/0 ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C. : CIVIL ACTION
198 Allendale Road, Suite 3086 : Term
King of Prussia, PA 19406 :

No.

ve.

MICHELLE L PATTERSON
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, DISCQOVER BANK ,
is a DELAWARE BANK
licensed to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its
place of business at P.0O. BOX 8003, HILLIARD, OH 43026.

2. The Defendant(s), MICHELLE L PATTERSON .
resides at 476 E 8TH ST , CLEARFIELD, PA 16830-2802.

3. There is due from the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67 for
credit extended by Plaintiff to Defendant(s), acct. no. 6011002400201927,
and which such credit was drawn and used by the Defendant(s).
Defendant(s) iz in default for failure to make payments for such use.

4. The Plaintiff has made demand upon the Defendant(s) for payment
of monies in the sum of $2,399.67 advanced to Defendant(s) through
Defendant(s) use of the above-referenced credit account, but Defendant(s)
has failed and refused to pay the said sum or any part thereof.

5. All applicable credits, if any, have been duly applied to

Defendant(s) credit account.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67
plus interest, attorneys fees and costs which are justly due and
owing from the Defendant(s) to the Plaintiff.

ERIC M _BERMAN, P.C.
Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002 i?vbbﬂ\___\\
BY:

"ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE

o B

"RON Z. OPHER, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SPACE-AQ




VERIFICATION

RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is of Counsel to the Law Firm of Eric M. Berman,
P.C., and/or ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according

to law, deposes and says that he is the Principal attorney of Eric M.
Berman, P.C., attorneys for the Plaintiff, and as said attorney, he
is authorized to take this verification on its behalf, and that the
facts in the Complaint as set forth therein are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

I verify that the statements made in the within instrument are
true and correct. 1 understand that false statements are subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsifications to authorities.

Ly &

ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE

Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002

SPACE-AQ



ATTORNEY: BERMAN

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6011002400201927
BALANCE: $2399.67

CARDMEMBER (S): MICHELLE L PATTERSON
STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

K. Lanning, personally appeared before me, this day and after being duly swom, according to
law, upon his/her oath and says:

I am a Legal Placement Account Manager for DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., the
servicing agent of DISCOVER BANK, an FDIC insured Delaware State Bank.

THAT this affidavit is made on the basis of my personal knowledge and in support of Plaintiff’s
suit on account against the Debtor(s)

THAT, in my capacity as Legal Placement Account Manager, I have control over and access to
records regarding Discover Card Account 6011002400201927 of the above referenced Debtor(s),
further, that I have personally inspected said Account and statements regarding the balance due
on said account. DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. maintains these records in the
ordinary course of business.

THAT the annexed statement of account is a true and correct statement of what is now due and
owing Discover Bank on the account, and exhibit A is a copy of the Cardmember Agreement
between Discover Bank and the above referenced Debtor(s). The Cardmember Agreement
governs the terms and conditions of the relationship between Discover Bank and the Debtor(s) in
connection with the account.

Based on my review of the account records, to the best of my knowledge and belief the above
referenced Debtor(s) is not engaged in the military service of the United States and is a resident
of the State and of the Country in which this action has been filed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregomg is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.
Affiant Q

Sworn and Subscribed before me,
This day of Monday, November 12, 2001.

Wy,
\}

\\\\‘ hR‘AL &/”I,"
NOTARY ", KAREN RENEE LIVENGOOD
5 S e \{ B Notary Public
E= ned * = Inand for the State of Ohio
za,’m)\ /0 \\5: My Commission Expires
”z,/;? ~ \\\\\\‘ Apr. 05, 2006

7

& ‘ F N
’/HI|9|||\\\‘\\



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12391
DISCOVER BANK 02-583-CD
VS.
PATTERSON, MICHELLEL.
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 1,2002 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT FOUND" AS TO MICHELE L. PATTERSON, DEFENDANT.

HOUSE IS EMPTY.

Return Costs
Cost Description
20.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This

MWZ

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clgarfield, PA

FILED

MAY 0 2 2002
Jl4:00
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary %ﬂé

So Answers,

&

Chester A. Hay'kins
Sheriff

Page 1 of |
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- ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF | nereby certfy thisto be 2 e
ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C. B e s e aea
BY: Eric M. Berman, Esquire, I1.D. 63698 st '

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, I1.D. 57507 .

198 Allendale Road, Suite 306 APR 1520W
King of Pruszsia, PA 194086

(610) 265-7720 e o
courfNBE c:o%
————————————————————————————————————————— X COUNTY OF CLE

DISCOVER BANK

c/o ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C. : TRIAL DIVISION
i98 Allendale Road, Suite 306 :
King of Prussia, PA 19406 : CIVIL ACTION
va. ; Term

MICHELLE L PATTERSON

_________________________________________ o e 02-583-C>

NOTICE :

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the
case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed in this
complaint or for any other claim or relief required by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW OR FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

AVISC

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas sigulentes, usted tiene
veinte (Z0) dias de plaza al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona
o con un abagado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas
o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado
gue si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas vy puede continuar
la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. A demas la
la corte puede decidir a favor del demandante y regquiere que usted
compla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder
dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO INMEDIATEMENTE. SI NO TIENE ABOGA

O 80 NO TIENE EL DINERC SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO. VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD BAR ASSOCIATION
Address: CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, CLEARFIELD, PA 18830 Tel.: 800-8952-'



, Our File Neo. 154831
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.
BY: Eric M. Berman, Esquire, I.D. B36898
BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, I.D. 57505
198 ALLENDALE ROAD, SUITE 308
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19408
{(610) 285-77Z0
————————————————————————————————————————— X COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
DISCOVER BANK
c/0 ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C. : CIVIL ACTION
198 Allendale Road, Suite 306 : Term
King of Prussia, PA 19406 :

No.

vs. <

MICHELLE L PATTERSON
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, DISCOVER BANK ,
is a DELAWARE BANK
licensed to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its
place of business at P.O. BOX 8003, HILLIARD, OH 43026.

2. The Defendant(s), MICHELLE L PATTERSON s
resides at 476 E 8TH ST , CLEARFIELD, PA 16830-2802.

3. There is due from the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67 for
credit extended by Plaintiff to Defendant(s), acct. no. 6011002400201927,
and which such credit was drawn and used by the Defendant(s).
Defendant(s) is in default for failure to make payments for such use.

4. The Plaintiff has made demand upen the Defendant(s) for payment
of monies in the sum of $2,399.67 advanced to Defendant(s) through
Defendant(s) use of the above-referenced credit account, but Defendant(s)
has failed and refused to pay the said sum or any part thereof.

5. All applicable creditz, if any, have been duly applied to

Defendant{s) credit account.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67
plus interest, attorneys fees and costs which are justly due and
owing from the Defendant(s) to the Plaintiff.

ERIC M BERMAN, P.C.
Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002 QVV‘/L_\
BY:

ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE

e
BY:

RON Z. OPHER, Eszquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SPACE-AQ




VERIFICATION

RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and say=s that he is of Counsel to the Law Firm of Eric M. Berman,
F._C_., and/or ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according

to law, deposes and says that he is the Principal attorney of Eric M.
Berman, P.C., attorneys for the Plaintiff, and as said attorney, he
is authorized to take this verification on its behalf, and that the
facts in the Complaint as set forth therein are true and correct to
the bezst of his knowledge, information and belief.

I verify that the statements made in the within instrument are
true and correct. 1 understand that false statements are subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S_A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsifications to authorities.

ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE

Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002

SPACE-AQ



Pl

ATTORNEY: BERMAN

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6011002400201927
BALANCE: $2399.67

CARDMEMBER (S): MICHELLE L PATTERSON
STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

K. Lanning, personally appeared before me, this day and after bemg duly sworn, accordmg to
law, upon his/her oath and says: ST ~-:?:-r-_' st

I 'am a Legal Placement Account Manager for DISCOVER FINAN CIAL SERVICES ]NC the L
servicing agent of DISCOVER BANK, an FDIC insured Delaware State Bank B

THAT this affidavit is made on the basis of my personal k.nowledge and in support of Plamtlff’ s
suit on account against the Debtor(s)

THAT, in my capacity as Legal Placement Account Manager, I have control over and access to
records regarding Discover Card Account 6011002400201927 of the above referenced Debtor(s),
further, that I have personally inspected said Account and statements regarding the balance due
on said account. DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. maintains these records in the
ordinary course of business.

THAT the annexed statement of account is a true and correct statement of what is now due and
owing Discover Bank on the account, and exhibit A is a copy of the Cardmember Agreement
between Discover Bank and the above referenced Debtor(s). The Cardmember Agreement
governs the terms and conditions of the relationship between Dlscover Bank and the Debtor(s) in
connection with the account. .

Based on my review of the account records, to the best of my knowledge’ g{nd'beliéf the above
referenced Debtor(s) is not engaged in the military service of the United:States and is a resident -
of the State and of the Country in which this action has been filed. ="

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

Affiant Q

Sworn and Subscribed before me,
This day of Monday, November 12, 2001.

NOTARY KAREN RENEE LIVENGOOD

Notary Public

In and for the State of Ohio
My Commission Expires

Apr. 05, 2006




vur File No. 154831 I esetry

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF anciationted oy o1 002 e

EKIC M. BERMAN, P.C. SRR Fnr i, oned
BY: Eric M. Berman, Eaquire, I.D. 83 ’
BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, I.D. 5750

188 Allendale Road, Suite 306
King of Prussia, PA 19408

(610) 265-7720 et Lygy. o/
COURT OF CO
————————————————————————————————————————— X COUNTY<OF CLEA

DISCOVER BANK

c/o ERIC M. BERMAN, P_C. : TRIAL DIVISION
198 Allendale Road, Suite 306 :
King of Prussia, PA 19406 : CIVIL ACTION

vS. : Term

MICHELLE L PATTERSON

No. §3-58%-eD

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the
case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed in this
complaint or for any other claim or relief reguired by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNQT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW OR FIND OQUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. 8Si usted guiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (=Z0)} dias de plaza al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona
0 con un abagado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas
o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado
gue si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar
la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. A demas la
la corte puede decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted
compla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder
dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADC INMEDIATEMENTE. SI NO TIENE ABOGA

0 S0 NO TIENE EL DINERC SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO. VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD BAR ASSOCIATION
Address: CLEARFIELD COUNTY CQURTHOUSE, CLEARFIELD, PA 18830 Tel.: 800-892-
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Qur File No. 154831
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
ERIC M. BERMAN, P._.C.
BY: Eric M. Berman, Esquire, I.D. 83698
BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esguire, I.D. 57505
198 ALLENDALE ROAD, SUITE 306
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 15408
(B1l0) 265-7720
————————————————————————————————————————— X COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
DISCOVER BANK
c/o ERIC M. BERMAN, P_C. : CIVIL ACTION
198 Allendale Road, Suite 306 : Term
King of Prussia, PA 19406 :

No.

vE.

MICHELLE L PATTERSON
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, DISCOVER BANK ,
is a DELAWARE BANK
licensed to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennaylvania with its
place of business at P.0O. BOX 8003, HILLIARD, OH 43026.

2. The Defendant(s), MICHELLE L PATTERSON >
resides at 476 E 8TH ST , CLEARFIELD, PA 16830-2802.

3. There iz due from the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67 for
credit extended by Plaintiff to Defendant(s), acct. no. 6011002400201827,
and which such credit was drawn and used by the Defendant(s).
Defendant(s) is in default for failure to make payments for such use.

4. The Plaintiff has made demand upon the Defendant(s) for payment
of monies in the sum of $2,399.67 advanced to Defendant(s) through
Defendant(s) use of the above-referenced credit account, but Defendant(s)
has failed and refused to pay the said sum or any part thereof.

5. All applicable credits, if any, have been duly applied to

Defendant(s) credit account.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of the Defendant(s) the sum of $2,399.67
plus interest, attorneys fees and costs which are justly due and
owing from the Defendant(s) to the Plaintiff.

ERIC M BERMAN, P.C.
Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002 QW\/\__\
BY:

ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE

L T

RON Z. OPHER, E=zquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SPACE-AQ




VERIFICATION

RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is of Counsel to the Law Firm of Eric M. Berman,
P.C., and/or ERIC M. BERMAN, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according

to law, deposes and says that he is the Principal attorney of Eric M.
Berman, P.C., attorneys for the Plaintiff, and as said attorney, he
i=s authorized to take this verification on its behalf, and that the
facts in the Complaint as set forth therein are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

I verify that the statements made in the within instrument are
true and correct. 1 understand that false statements are subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsifications to authorities.

Lo ez

ERIC M. BERMAN, EGSQUIRE RON 2. OPHER, ESQUIRE

Dated: FEBRUARY 13, 2002

SPACE-AQ



Pl

ATTORNEY: BERMAN

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6011002400201927
BALANCE: $2399.67

CARDMEMBER (S): MICHELLE L PATTERSON
STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

K. Lanning, personally appeared before me, this day and after bemg duly sworn, accordmg to
law, upon his/her oath and says: _ . ) e

I am a Legal Placement Account Manager for DISCOVER FI'NAN CIAL SERVICES INC the -
servicing agent of DISCOVER BANK, an FDIC insured Delaware State Bank

THAT this affidavit is made on the basis of my personal knowledge and in support of Plammffs
suit on account against the Debtor(s)

THAT, in my capacity as Legal Placement Account Manager, I have control over and access to
records regarding Discover Card Account 6011002400201927 of the above referenced Debtor(s),
further, that I have personally inspected said Account and statements regarding the balance due
on said account. DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. maintains these records in the
ordinary course of business.

THAT the annexed statement of account is a true and correct statement of what is now due and
owing Discover Bank on the account, and exhibit A is a copy of the Cardmember Agreement
between Discover Bank and the above referenced Debtor(s). The Cardmember Agreement
governs the terms and conditions of the relatlonshlp between D1scover Bank and the Debtor(s) in
connection with the account. R

Based on my review of the account records, to the best of my knowledge and belief the above
referenced Debtor(s) is not engaged in the military service of the United: States and is a-resident . .
of the State and of the Country in which this action has been filed. i

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

Affiant Q
Sworn and Subscribed before me,
This day of Monday, November 12, 2001.
“\\\\HIHH',’/
NOTARY S PRIAL s”" “,
. KAREN RENEE LIVENGOOD

Notary Public
In and for the State of Ohio

m):'-;f_ /oS My Commission Expires
c,,/% \‘ Apr. 05, 2006



ERIC BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd #505
Wayne PA 19087
610-902-0530

DISCOVER BANK - COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C/O ERICM. BERMAN P.C - CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
198 Allendale Rd. Suite 306 ;

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Plaintiff :
V. - CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MICHELLE L PATTERSON :
476 E 8" St - NO. 02-583-CS
Clearfield, PA 16830 :
Defendant
ORDER

This matter having been brought before the Court on motion of Ron Z. Opbher, attorney
for Plaintiff, for an Order Allowing Alternative Service of the Complaint by ordinary and
certified mail, return receipt requested, and the Court having considered the matter and good
cause appearing,

th :
AND NOW, to wit, this_ & day of e 20— |
Plaintiff's Motion for Alternative Service is GRANTED. Plaintiff may serve the Complaint
upon Defendant by ordinary and certified mail, return receipt requested. The Complaint shall be

deemed as served if the requirements of Pa R.Civ.P. 403, relating to service by mail, are met.

JUN 0 7 2002
offo oo uee
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

\ ¢&n < <wo A“/?J/



ERIC BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd #505
Wayne PA 19087
610-902-0530

DISCOVER BANK

C/O ERIC M. BERMAN P.C
198 Allendale Rd. Suite 306
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Plaintiff
V.
MICHELLE L PATTERSON
476 E 8™ St
Clearfield, PA 16830
Defendant

FiLED
JUN 0 6 2002

Ofl-dbldec
Willlam A. Shaw
Prethenetary

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

- NO. 02-583-CS

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE

1. Plaintiff, by and through its undersigned counsel, filed a complaint against

Defendant on or about April 15, 2002.

2. Plaintiff sought service of said complaint upon Defend ant on or about May 1,
2002. Service of Process by the Sheriff was not obtained.. A true and correct copy of Sheriff’s
Order For Service is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A "

3. Plaintiff inquired of the postal authorities pursuant to the Freedom of Information
Act, 39 CFR. Part 265, to learn that the address of Defendant whereupon the Sheriff sought to
serve the complaint is the Defendant's correct address. A true and correct copy of the Freedom
of Information request is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "B."

4. Plaintiff consulted various on-line address and telephone directories, to no avail.

5. Plaintiff requests that the Court allow Alternative Service by ordinary and
certified mail, return receipt requested; to wit, Pa.R.Civ P. 430 provides that the Plaintiff may
move the Court for a special order directing the method of service if service cannot be made and a
good faith effort to serve the complaint by regular service has been made.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant its Motion
for Alternative Service of the Complaint by ordinary and certified mail, return receipt requested,
upon Defendant. The Complaint shall be deemed as served if the requirements of Pa.R.Civ.P.

403 relating to service by mail, are met.
By %V\

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire
DATED: June 4, 2002 Attorney for Plaintiff



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

DI SCOVER BANK
V8.
PA\TTERSON, MICHELLE L.

COMPLAINT

02-583-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sheriff Docket # 12391

COPY

NOW MAY 1, 2002 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT FOUND'' AS TO MICHELE L. PATTERSON, DEFENDANT.

HOUSE IS EMPTY.

Return Costs

Cost Description

20.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This
Day Of 2002

So Answers,

Gl

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff

By

Page | of |



Please fumish the new address or the name and street address ( f a b0xholder) forthe followlng .

. .Name Mlchelle L Patterson ..’ ', s .'-

K Address

' 3. -The names of all.known par_ties'iothe litigatfon:. i

',Postmaszer o i pate 5[26702

Clearfiel , PA""1_6'8-3Z.()”._‘,2.' R

_ Request for Change ofAddness or Boxholder S
- 'j.lnfomxatmn hfeeded forSemce of Legal Process R

476 E Bth St Clearfleld PA 1683Q

NOTE: The name and last known address are requlred for change of address mfon*natxon The name lf known and
post ofﬁce box address are required for boxholder infonnatlon. e ot -

) The followmg mformation is provlded m acoordance w«th 39 CFR 265 S(d)(s)(") There ls no fee for provrdmg
boxholder information,. The fee for providing change of address information is waxved in accordance with 39 CFR
- 265 6(d)(1) and (2) and cor'espondmg Admlmsiratrve Suppen Manual 3‘2 44a and b’ : G

Capacny of requester (e. g process sewer auomey. party representmg
hrmself) attornex

<

20 Slatuie or regu(aﬁon that empowers me to serve process (not requrred when requester s an attomey or a pany
-acting pro 'se-- except a corporat:on actmg pm se must crte . .

statute) n/a : ST
Dis‘c-':over Bank V.’ Mich.e._l'\l.e L. patterson |

, servnce of legal process In connecuon wrth actua[ or prospec:lve Irt.gabon -': TR

Slgnature . Addnass

4 The court in whlch the case has been or wnl be heard _Cgmmgn_zl_e_a_s

5_. The doekel or other iden{ifyin'g:number if one has been issUed: 02-583 —C_S ‘

s The' mpac:ty In whuch thns mdrvxdual is to be .,erved (e Q. defendant or

. wuness) defendant.

THE sue.wsslon OF FALSE INFORMATlON T0 OBTA(NAND USE cumee os ADDRESS mronmnon OR eoxnowen INFORMATION
FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE UTIGAT!ON .
-COULD n:SuLT iN GRIMINAL PENALTIES INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO 51 0,000 OR DAPRISONMENT OR @) 10 Avou: PAYMENT Of

| THE FEE FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS JNFORMA'HON OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR Bom (T ITLE 18 U S C SECT\ON 1001)

] cerhfy lhat .he above m!ormatlon Is true and that the address Infonnaﬂon is needed and wﬂl be used solely for L

Tl

- 985.01d . Eagle School Rd , #febe' N

‘Ron Z, Opher, Esqulre . Wayne, PA’ 19@}7

PnntedName L Crty State ZiP Code -

; ) FOR POST FIE USE ONLY :
{ LT ‘ R No change ofaddress order on f‘le
BOXT-?OLDERS : POSTMARK L K
Z~Not known at'address given. NAME and STREET ADDRESS ST
. Moved, Ieft no forwardmg addres.s i R S

R i T on +—id) e




DISCOVER BANK : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C/O ERICM. BERMAN P.C : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
198 Allendale Rd. Suite 306 ;

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Plaintiff :
V. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MICHELLE L PATTERSON :
476 E 8™ St : NO. 02-583-CS
Clearfield, PA 16830 :
Defendant
R F ATTEMPT DEFE TBY RE E E

1. I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire certify that on April 15, 2002, I filed a Civil Complaint
against Defendant Michelle L Patterson. . I sent a copy of the Complaint to the Sheriff to make
Service of Process upon 476 E 8™ St, Clearfield, PA 16830. The Sheriff was unable to make
service upon Defendant. A true and correct copy of Sheriff’s Order For Service is attached hereto
and marked Exhibit "A."

2. I then sent a request to the postal authorities in Clearfield PA, to verify that the
Defendant's address was correct. The Postmaster verified that Defendant continues to
reside/receive mail at476 E 8" St, Clearfield, PA 16830. A copy of the Postmaster's response is
attached.

3. I consulted various on-line address and telephone directories to verify Defendant’s
address, to no avail.

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA X
'88.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ;

I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing Proof
of Attempts to Serve Defendant by Regular Service are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that said statements are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating tounsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: June 4, 2002 T

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff- Movant




DISCOVER BANK

C/O ERIC M. BERMAN P.C
198 Allendale Rd. Suite 306
King of Prussia, PA 19406

V.
MICHELLE L PATTERSON
476 E 8" St
Clearfield, PA 16830

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

Plaintiff .
. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
. NO. 02-583-CS
Defendant
CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, hereby certify that on June
4, 2002 a true and correct copy of Plaintiff's Motion for Alternative Service was served by
mailing same by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid, to Defendant 476 E 8" St,

Clearfield, PA 16830.

DATED: June 4, 2002

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire



ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney #57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd., Suite 505
Wayne, PA 19087

(610) 902-0530

Discover Bank :  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Clearfield COUNTY, PA: '

Plaintiff

V. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Michelle L. Patterson :
476 E. 8th Street : g
Clearfield, PA 16830-2802 : NO. 02-583
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT-CIVIL ACTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter for an additional 30 days, as service
of Complaint has not yet been made upon Defendant.
BY: /Q.—/

RonZ. Opher, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATED: June 24,2002

FILED

JuL 222002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



William A. Shaw %03‘:1 re-insiated

Prothonotary m é



ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd., Suite 505
Wayne, PA 19087

(610) 902-0530

Discover Bank :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
:  COUNTY OF Clearfield
: CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff :
' : FILED
Michelle L. Patterson . NO. 02-583CH
Defendant SEP 13 2002
M\S«oslﬂM -
PROO William A. Shaw
F OF SERVICE Pf@tﬂ@ﬁ@fﬁfy &

1. Plaintiff filed a Complaint-Civil Action in the above matter on April 15, 2002.

2. Plaintiff, upon Motion to the Court, obtained an Order for Alternative (Mail) Service upon
Defendant on June 7, 2002.

3. Plaintiff filed a Praecipe to Reinstate said Complaint on July 22, 2002.

4. Plaintiff's attorney sent a copy of this Complaint to Defendant on fuly 29, 2002 via USPS
certified mail RRR and by regular mail, pursuant to the Court Order and Pa.R.C.P. 404(2), 403(1).

5. The complaint was served on August 3, 2002 upon Defendant by mail. A copy of the
certified mail return receipt, along with the Certificate of Mailing for regular mail, dated July 29,
2002 are attached hereto and marked collectively as Exhibit "A ."

6 Plaintiff files this Proof of Service pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 405 and 430.

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.
COUNTY OF Clearfield :

I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing Proof of Service
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that said statements are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

1o —

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire

DATED: September 6, 2002




U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INS''2A2~C  DNCTMAQTER

Received From:

Ron Z. Opher, Esq. ‘
Eric M. Berman, P.C. P e
885 Old Eagle School m& 505
Wayne, PA 19087 Q[ yui &

Cne piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

Michelle v~§11§%¢y

47¢ c. g™ Sk
QmosTm_om\ PR o§570~»E02

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 GPO : 1993 O - 151-051
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ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attomey#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd., Suite 505
Wayne, PA 19087

(610) 902-0530

Discover Bank . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COUNTY OF Clearfield
CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff
V.
Michelle L. Patterson NO. 02-583CS
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.
COUNTY OF Clearfield :

I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I am an agent of
the Plaintiff; that I am authorized to take this affidavit on behalf of Plaintiff; that Defendant
Michelle L. Patterson is located at RR1 Box 345, Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405; and that Defendant
Michelle L. Patterson is not in the Military Service of the United States, nor any State or
Territory Thereof or its allies as defined in the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940 and
the amendments thereto.

Affiant also certifies that the address of Plaintiff is c/o Eric M. Berman, P.C., 985 Old Eagle School

Rd., Suite 505, Wayne, PA 19087.

DATED: September 6, 2002
' Ron Z. Opher, Esquire




ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

BY: Ron Z. Opher, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd., Suite 505
Wayne, PA 19087

(610) 902-0530

Discover Bank : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: Clearfield COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff
V. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Michelle L. Patterson :
RR1 Box 345 : NO. 02-583=CD
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405 :

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

Enter Judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Discover Bank, against Defendant, Michelle L. Patterson,
for want of an answer
Assess damages as follows:

Debt $2399.67
TOTAL $2399.67 (plus costs)

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES IS FOR SPECIFIED
AMOUNTS ALLEGED TO BE DUE IN THE COMPLAINT AND IS CALCULABLE AS A
SUM CERTAIN FROM THE COMPLAINT.

I certify that written notice of the intention to file this praecipe was mailed or delivered to the party
against whom judgment is to be entered after the default occurred and at least ten days prior to the
date of the filing of this praecipe. Copies are attached. R.C.P. 237.1

s~

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire ID #57507
Attorney for Plaintiff

AND NOW M 20( 2& , Judgment is entered in favor of Discover
Bank, against Defendant, Michelle L. Patterson, by Default for want of an answer, and damages
assessed at the sum of $2399 67 plus costs as per the above certlﬁcaflon

b L

Prothonotary

807 1 3 2602
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OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Clearfield COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 E. Market St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

TO: Michelle L. Patterson
RR1 Box 345
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405

Discover Bank :  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: Clearfield COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff
v, . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Michelle L. Patterson |
RR1 Box 345 : NO. 02-583~CO
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405 :

Defendant

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified that a
Judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

Prothonotary

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL
RON Z. OPHER, ESQUIRE, at 610-902-0530.



ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C.

Ron Z. Opher, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney#57507

985 Old Eagle School Rd. Ste. 505
Wayne, PA 19087

(610) 902-0530

Discover Bank : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C/0 Eric Berman,PC
985 Old Eagle School Rd #505 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
Wayne, PA 19087 :
Plaintiff
v, . CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Michelle L. Patterson :
RR1 Box 345 : NO. 02-583=¢D
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405 :

Defendant

TO: Michelle L. Patterson
RR1 Box 345
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405

DATED: August 28,2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING
OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Clearfield County Bar Association
215 E. Locust St.
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581



Discover Bank : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. Clearfield COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff
. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Michelle L. Patterson
RR1 Box 345 : NO. 02-583 - CO
Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405 :

Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES AND AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
:SS

COUNTY OF Clearfield :

I, Ron Z. Opher, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I am the attorney

for Plaintiff and I am authorized to make this affidavit on Plaintiff's behalf. I hereby certify that the

address of the Plaintiff is c/o Eric M. Berman, P.C., 985 Old Eagle School Rd., Suite 505, Wayne,

PA 19087. Defendant's address is RR1 Box 345, Houtzdale, PA 16651-9405. In addition,

Defendant is not in the Military Service of the United States, nor any State or Territory thereof or

its allies as defined in the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940 or the amendments thereto.

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing certification and affidavit are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief; and I understand that the statements in said
certification and affidavit are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

DATED: September 9, 2002 BY:

RonZ. Opher, Esquire

falsification to authorities.




copYy

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Discover Bank

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-00583-CD
Real Debt: $2,399.67
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From:

Michelle L. Patterson Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: September 13, 2002

Expires: September 13, 2007

Certified from the record this 13th of September, 2002

(e -

Willhiam A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT @
©

2

No.: 2002-00583-CD

Discover Bank

Debt: $2399.67
Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
Michelle L. Patterson

Interest From:

Cost: §

NOW, Wednesday, November 27, 2002 , directions for satisfaction having been received,
and all costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 27th day of November, A.D. 2002.

Prothonotary



